SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
RESOLUTION No. 2020-89
November 12, 2020

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE
LABOR, MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY
FOR CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION OF
THE EXPOSED GEOMEMBRANE COVER

WHEREAS, the Salem County Improvement Authority (“SCIA”) has a need to acquire the
services of a qualified company for the Solid Waste Division pursuant to the provisions of
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et. seq. for labor, material and equipment necessary for construction and
installation of the exposed geomembrane cover; and

WHEREAS, the value of these services will exceed $40,000.00; and

WHEREAS, SCIA publically advertised for the acceptance of open public bids and provided
specifications for the scope of the work and the requirements of the bid proposals, pursuant to

N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4; and
WHEREAS, bids were opened publicly on November 6, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the bidder submitting the lowest responsible bid was C. Abbonizio Contractors,
Inc. of Sewell, New Jersey in the amount of $3,717,620.00, representing a base bid of
$3,660,120.00, plus alternate bids of $40,000.00 (2.01 Leveling Course) and $17,500.00 (2.03
Removal and Disposal of Temporary Rain Cover — Cell 7); and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by C. Abbonizio Contractors, Inc. was within an acceptable
financial range of expense anticipated by SCIA and is within the SCIA’s budgeted appropriation

for this project; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of SCIA to award a contract as soon as possible to start the
installation and construction of the exposed geomembrane cover; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4, the Chief Financial Officer of the Salem
County Improvement Authority has certified in writing that adequate funds for this contract are
available from SCIA’s capital improvement budget;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Salem County Improvement Authority
Board as follows:

1. C. Abbonizio Contractors, Inc. of Sewell, New Jersey, is hereby awarded a contract to
provide labor, material and equipment for construction and installation of the exposed
geomembrane cover for the sum of $3,717,620.00.

2. These services shall be performed in accordance with the terms and conditions contained



in the bid specifications for the project and the attached contract and supplemental
documents which are on file in the Office of the Executive Director, including
compensation as provided for in such documents.

3. The Chairperson and Secretary of SCIA are hereby authorized to execute said contract a
copy of which is incorporated herein and made a part of this resolution by reference.

4. A notice of the awarding of this contract shall be published in accordance with the Local
Public Contracts Law and a copy of this Resolution shall be kept on file with the
designated Custodian of Records for SCIA for inspection by the public.

ATTEST:
é&’ W AM \/ C/Y('—\//(—‘
_/Barry Dav1s Secretary Cordy Taylor, Chairman

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Salem County
Improvement Authority Board at a special meeting held ber 12, 2020.

ey 1A
Barry Day{s Secretary




TETRA TECH

November 9, 2020

Julie Acton

Executive Director

Salem County Improvement Authority
286 Welchville Road

PO Box 890

Alloway, New Jersey 08001

Re: Recommendation to Award
Exposed Geomembrane Cover

Dear Julie:

Cornerstone Environmental Group, LLC, a Tetra Tech company (Tetra Tech), evaluated Contractor Bids received
Friday, November 6, 2020 for construction of the Exposed Geomembrane Cover (EGC). For the comparison,
Tetra Tech reviewed bid tabulations and contractor's experience relative landfill construction projects. Based on
our review, Tetra Tech recommends that the Salem County Improvement Authority (SCIA, Authority)
enters into an agreement with C. Abbonizio Contractors, Inc. (Abbonizio) of Sewell, New Jersey.
Abbonizio is the apparent low bidder with a Bid Amount of $3,783,520.00. Barbella Construction Services,
LLC and Wyndham Construction, LLC have submitted bids for $4,658,036.00 and $4,929,520.00, respectively.

Included in the Bid Amount are Alternate Bid Items, of which Tetra Tech recommends that the Authority include
the following in the agreement:

e 2.01 (Levelling Course), this is a contingency item and would be used if the existing leveling course was
determined insufficient during construction. Abbonizio has submitted a bid value of $40,000.00 for this
item;

e 2.02 (Daily Rate for Construction Crew) for a bid value of $18,500.00; and,

e 2.03 (Removal and Disposal of Temporary Rain Cover (Cell 7)), Tetra Tech was advised that the
Authority will not be able to self-perform the task. Abbonizio has submitted a bid value of $17,500.00 for

this item;
Tetra Tech recommends that the Authority not include the following Alternate Bid Items in the agreement;
e 2.04 (Incremental Cost for Supplying 40-mil Textured LLDE Geomembrane (dark green) for a bid value of
$47,400.00.

Was the Authority to accept Tetra Tech’s recommendation, the Contract Amount would be $3,736,120.00,
including $76,000.00 for the three recommended Alternate Bid Items.

TETRA TECH
16 Pearl Street, Suite 210, Metuchen, NJ 08840
Tel 877.294.9070 Fax 877.845.1456 tetratech.com



Julie Acton
November 9, 2020

Tetra Tech is overseeing construction for a Mechanically Stabilized Earthen (MSE) Berm by Abbonizio at the
Pennsauken Sanitary Landfill. The work includes geomembrane liners and other geosynthetic materials. Tetra
Tech has additional direct and indirect knowledge of other construction projects Abbonizio has completed at a
several New Jersey landfills. To our knowledge, all projects were completed to the satisfaction of the Owners and

Engineers.

Tetra Tech has not evaluated Abbonizio’s bid for responsiveness and completeness with respect to other formal
requirements specified in the Bid Documents. Tetra Tech understands that the Authority’s counsel is performing
this review and preparing the Resolution for the board meeting scheduled for Thursday November 12, 2020.

Please contact us if you have any questions or required additional information.

Sincerely,
CORNERSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL GRoOUP, LLC — A TETRA TECH COMPANY

Wiz o gtz

Mark A. Swy
Engineer-of-Record Sr Client Manager
Enclosure: Comparative Bid Tabulation

TETRA TECH
2 Metuchen, NJ



19A07) JuBIquoweas) pasodxy

00005F529 S 00'0Z5'6T6'7 S | 000SP'EP8F S | 000ISEBLE § 3(JunoWY pig) ‘SWI] Pig SIVUISNY P pig 950 J0 wng|
00°000°19 S 00056651 S | 000ZFS8T _ § | 0000FEZT S SIEI0IGNG SW) Pig AJBUIINFY
0000581 $ | oso s | oo'0ss'se 00'026'LE 00°00Y'LY s |sto $|sto s |ozo As  [oo00'Lez (U333 3itp) SURIqUISWO3D TJA T1 PAININAL. (-0 JUIAIng 107 1565 MU 5T
00°000°0L $ | oo'ooo'oT s | oo'oov'os 00'005'25 00°005'LT $ | ooooz'L 5 [0oDosies S| 000052 oV L (L 1130) J2a0 uiey Aesodwd ] jo [esodsiq] pUE [BAOWRY|£0 T
00'005°ZT $ | 00'005°T $ | 00'000"0€ 5 | 00'000'sZ 00°005'BT $ | oa't 0 ‘| 00'000's 5 | 00°00LE she(] 3 Mal) uonanIsue) 1o wiey Aiec(zoz
00'000°03 $ | 00'0E 5 | 0o'000'vr 00°000°0L 00'000'0F s | oozz $ [loo'SENESisi 000z AD 000°T (1id7307s Ja1590m0]0) 95107 FUN[aAOT| (07
SWA] pig NIy 7|
00°'00S'€66'S S 00°0LS'69L'y S | 00°9£0'859'r  § | 00°0Z1'099'E S HoIgNg ‘swa| pig asug
00'009'THPT S | 0O'STT $ | 00°'000'08T 00'000'0pZ o0000'0zT 5 | oo'ostT s |0 00°00T $| 41 002’1 ULRE uolsaAdg Jaemuolg| 61°(
00°000°5T $ | 00'000'ST < | oo'ooo’oe 5 | oo'ooo’sz 00°00F'L S| | o0'000'sz $ ['oooovz” s] s1 1 _ adi 1aped}] Se0) [|pue] JUNSIXE AJIPO ‘9500XT 0JeATONT
000529 $ | 00°SZT $ | oorgos'zt 00'000'6 00'000'TY s | oo'osz 5 | 00'08T s FE] [T sad1d PUT S][3\ J3Y30 PUE SWIIS SA[EA "SOLING 21E5UAPUO) 'S|[9 ) SUO) JO BUNODE
00°000'ST $ | 000057 $ | oo'oco’s 00°000'L2 00'000'8 S | 00'005'T S |.00'00s"e S| 00°00F'T A BKE 9 SPEOYIIIAN PU SUI-01L, WSS joiTuod Sep [ypue
0000001 $ | 00'0L 5 | 0o'oo0'sL $ | 00'00s'ze 00'000°6€ s ['oor 00'SZ HIER I 005°1 SPIOJIURIN JalRIp youl-g "WwajsAg |eaju0)) sen [jpusT]
00000002 $|00000°00T  $ | 00°000°06T  § | 00'0000VE 0000009t $ | 0o'ooo'ss $ [ \oo'00o’ | oo'ooa'os 5] s1 T Juawadeday wasny xog YT ul-gy 4q | 9PIM YIU-96
00'000°SET  $ | 00'0ST 5 | oooos'zeT 00'000'06 00'000'2L $ |oo'szT 5] 0o'oot S | 0008 3 ! 006 SIUAWA|F ALY PINEILGEIDL] Yim S[emg Kempeoy ssady [jipuer]
00'000'02T  § | oo'oe $ | 0o‘ooo’sot 00'000'62T 00'005'v6 $ | oo'os S joorgss sl oo'es 5| 41 005" | AEMpEOY S5900Y [|JPUET VO 9PIM U-0F
00'000'003  § | oo'oErT $ | ooooo'sze 00°000°588 00'0000TE S | 0O'SZT s [ 00LLT 0029 5| a1 000'S SO[EMS PUE s[ouual]) saeuieiq pauy dei-dry
00'000'szz  $ | 0006 s | oooos'zrT 00°000'0§ 00°000°05 $ [bosp. 15| 000z $Sloooz s a1 005'T SUOIS YIUI-p/E YIIM [|LOUE PUE T[RIDIET SUD) oUI-p “YPURIT JoyIuy
00'000°618 S | 00'0E $ | o0'oob'TeY 00'000'ELZ 00'00L'815 00'BT S |oo'or $ ] a1 00£'LT [193%28g pue yaual] loyauy
ooose'syy  $|ses 5 | oo'ozs'soz 00'060°8TT 00'099'E0E SE'D s|sp'z I AS | ooz'sy S[EMS JNEMULIOIS UL FJ(TT PRMIXD ], [1Wi-Op [[TIsu]
00'008'v09'T 5 | 0S8 00'008'ZET'T 00'9L6'V66 00°095'869 f | s 5 [ O0LE 5] AS  [oos'ssi JPA0D) UBIUIALOIN) PIsOdxT HJATT PRI L [IW-Qp [[BIsu]
00'00S'E0E'T  § | 0SS 00°002'319 00'046'539 00°002'919 09'Z B gaaic)] ooz e 5] _As  [ooo'iez AUTIQUIBWIOIG FJQTT PN, [1ui-gp Ajddng
00'005'2ZT  $ | 00'005°2 5 | 00'000°evE S [ OD'00S'TLT 5 | 0D0'00L'65C 100/000" DO'00S'E $ | 00'00E's oV 6F I1d201S pue [RAcwLy J1osdo ]
00'000°0Z s | oo'ooo'oz 00'000°0§ $ | oo'000'LL $ | 00'oo0'se 00'000'05 $ |io0ip00‘z, 00'000'sE 5] 81 1 |021U07) JUSLIPag 73 UOISOIT (105
00'000'ST $ | oo'ooo’st 00°000°05T  $ | 00°000°06 $ | oo'ooo’oe | || oo'oo0’0s $ |ooooo’oe S| ST 1 Aaning
00°000°05 $ | 00'000'0s 00000002 $ | 00°000°0TY  § | 00'0OD'9LT 00'000'002  § [0 00000941 §| s1 [ SUOHHPUOY) [EJaUDD)
00'000'05 5 | 0o'000'0S 00'000's2T  $ | 00'000'SET  § | oo'ooo'ozT 00 | 00'000°0ZT 5] 51 1 uonezijiqowaguonezi|iqgo| 101
1500 papuaixg 150 J1u)) WHlPURAY v[Pqug oruoqqy WBYPUAAL v[Pqug oIuoqqy SUR)] pig s "1
uwsy s J2auduy 1500 papuajxy ‘uostiedwoy) 1500 yup) suostaedwo) s | 40 uondiiasag [ waig
djpuinisg s, Jauidug o) uosedwo) pus uonelaquy, pig

Kuioyny yuswasoadu] fpuno)) [TETTTS



Certification of Availability of Funds

This is to certify to the AUTHORITY BOARD of the SALEM COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY
that funds for the following resolutions are available.

Amount: $3,717,620.00
Resolution Date: November 12, 2020

Resolution Number: 2020-89
Vendo-r: 2020: C. Abbonizio'Contractors, Inc.
Account Number: 60-17-120-102

Department Description: Cell 1-7 Final Cover (Construction)

Total: 3,660,120.00

Only amounts for the 2020 Budget Year have been certified. Amounts for future years are
contingent upon sufficient funds being appropriated .

el bt bo

Chie{f Financial Ofﬁéer




